



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

PRESTON HOLLOW CAPITAL LLC,

Plaintiff Below,
Appellant,

v.

NUVEEN ASSET MANAGEMENT,
LLC,

Defendant Below,
Appellee.

No. 222, 2022

Court Below: Superior Court of the
State of Delaware

C.A. No. N19C-10-107 [MMJ]
[CCLD]

REDACTED PUBLIC VERSION
E-filed: October 7, 2022

**APPELLEE NUVEEN ASSET MANAGEMENT, LLC'S
ANSWERING BRIEF ON APPEAL AND OPENING BRIEF
ON CROSS-APPEAL**

OF COUNSEL:

POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP

Jonathan S. Massey
Jeremy G. Mallory
MASSEY & GAIL LLP
The Wharf
1000 Maine Ave. SW, Suite 450
Washington, D.C. 20024
(202) 652-4511

Peter J. Walsh, Jr. (No. 2437)
Jennifer C. Wasson (No. 4933)
David A. Seal (No. 5992)
Hercules Plaza, 6th Floor
1313 North Market Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19899
(302) 984-6000

Leonard A. Gail
Rachel S. Morse
Caitlin A. Kovacs
Hillary W. Coustan
MASSEY & GAIL LLP
50 E. Washington St., Suite 400
Chicago, Illinois 60602
(312) 283-1590

*Attorneys for Defendant Below, Appellee/
Cross-Appellant*

**THIS DOCUMENT IS CONFIDENTIAL AND FILED UNDER SEAL.
REVIEW AND ACCESS TO THIS DOCUMENT IS PROHIBITED
EXCEPT BY PRIOR COURT ORDER.**

Eva W. Cole
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166-4193
(212) 294-6700

Dated: September 22, 2022

**THIS DOCUMENT IS CONFIDENTIAL AND FILED UNDER SEAL.
REVIEW AND ACCESS TO THIS DOCUMENT IS PROHIBITED
EXCEPT BY PRIOR COURT ORDER.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
A. Answer to PHC’s Summary of Argument	4
B. Summary of Argument on Cross-Appeal.....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
I. NUVEEN AND PHC IN THE MUNICIPAL BOND INDUSTRY	6
II. COMMUNICATIONS BETWEEN NUVEEN AND BROKER- DEALERS	7
III. PHC’S RESPONSE TO THE AT-ISSUE STATEMENTS.....	9
IV. NUVEEN’S RESPONSE TO THE AT-ISSUE STATEMENTS	10
V. THE RECORD SHOWS NO IMPACT ON PHC FROM THE AT-ISSUE STATEMENTS	10
VI. PHC COMMENCES SERIAL LITIGATION.....	12
ANSWERING ARGUMENT ON APPEAL.....	18
I. THE SUPERIOR COURT CORRECTLY DECLINED TO APPLY A PRESUMPTION OF REPUTATIONAL INJURY IN THIS CASE	18
A. Counterstatement of the Questions Presented (Response to PHC’s Brief Point I).....	18
B. Scope of Review.....	18
C. Merits of Argument	18
1. Application of a presumption of harm in <i>per se</i> slander cases contravenes Delaware law and policy	19

a.	Delaware law requires slander <i>per se</i> plaintiffs to plead and prove reputational injury	19
b.	PHC’s position violates Delaware public policy.....	23
2.	Even if a presumption applies, it has been rebutted here	25
3.	Any remand should be limited to nominal damages	26
II.	THE SUPERIOR COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT PHC FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE A GENUINE ISSUE OF MATERIAL FACT CONCERNING INJURY	28
A.	Counterstatement of the Questions Presented (Response to PHC’s Brief Point II)	28
B.	Scope of Review.....	28
C.	Merits of Argument	28
1.	PHC’s assertions fail to establish that any reputational harm was caused by slander	28
2.	The third-party evidence uniformly demonstrates that PHC did not suffer reputational harm.....	31
a.	Goldman Sachs	32
b.	Deutsche Bank	35
c.	JPMorgan	36
d.	Wells Fargo.....	38
e.	Citigroup	39
f.	BAML	41
g.	KeyBanc	42
3.	The Court of Chancery’s opinion does not create a genuine issue of material fact	43

a.	The Court of Chancery did not make any findings regarding injury, reputational harm, or damages from defamation	43
b.	Collateral estoppel and law of the case do not apply	45
4.	PHC’s self-serving testimony does not create a genuine issue of material fact	45
a.	The third-party testimony is undisputed.....	45
b.	Self-serving hearsay is inadmissible	48
c.	PHC’s executives’ testimony about the mental state of third parties is unduly speculative	49
5.	PHC’s proffered experts do not create a genuine issue of material fact.....	50
a.	Goldstein assumed, without any evidence, that Nuveen caused PHC injury.....	50
b.	Lost market share is not a proper measure of special damages	52
NUVEEN’S ARGUMENT ON CROSS-APPEAL.....		54
I.	THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN APPLYING DEFAMATION <i>PER SE</i> TO PHC’S CLAIMS.....	54
A.	Question Presented.....	54
B.	Scope of Review.....	54
C.	Merits of Argument.....	55
1.	<i>Gertz</i> makes clear that a presumption of injury in defamation cases violates the First Amendment absent a showing of actual malice	55

2.	Case law, the Restatement, and common sense support treating corporations and natural persons differently under the slander <i>per se</i> doctrine	56
3.	Defamation <i>per se</i> should not apply to PHC in particular.....	58
II.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN APPLYING COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL AND LAW OF THE CASE TO CERTAIN COURT OF CHANCERY’S FINDINGS	60
A.	Questions Presented	60
B.	Scope of Review.....	60
C.	Merits of Argument	60
1.	The Superior Court erred as a matter of law in holding that collateral estoppel and law of the case apply to the Court of Chancery’s findings	60
a.	The elements of collateral estoppel are not met	62
(1)	The misrepresentations are not “necessary and essential” to the denial of the injunctive relief.....	63
(2)	The “misrepresentations” are not “necessary and essential” to the tortious liability finding	65
b.	Nuveen’s right to a jury trial precludes the application of collateral estoppel.....	67
c.	Law of the case does not apply.....	68
	CONCLUSION.....	71

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Advanced Litigation, LLC v. Herzka</i> , 2006 WL 2338044 (Del. Ch. Aug. 10, 2006)	70
<i>Agar v. Judy</i> , 151 A.3d 456 (Del. Ch. 2017)	58
<i>Agilent Techs. v. Kirkland</i> , 2009 WL 119865 (Del. Ch. Jan. 20, 2009).....	61
<i>Battista v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 454 A.2d 286 (Del. Super. Ct. 1982).....	23
<i>Bay City, Inc. v. Williams</i> , 2 A.3d 1060 (Del. 2010)	54
<i>Bloss v. Kershner</i> , 2000 WL 303342 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 9, 2000).....	20
<i>Bobby v. Bies</i> , 556 U.S. 825 (2009).....	62, 64
<i>Caravel Academy, Inc. v. Campbell</i> , 1987 WL 16720 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 6, 1987).....	66
<i>Carlyle Investment Management L.L.C. v. Moonmouth Company S.A.</i> , 2015 WL 5278913 (Del. Ch. Sept. 10, 2015).....	70
<i>CMI, Inc. v. Intoximeters, Inc.</i> , 918 F. Supp. 1068 (W.D. Ky. 1995).....	57
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	29
<i>Council of Unit Owners of Breakwater House Condominium v. Simpler</i> , 603 A.2d 792 (Del. 1992)	54

<i>Croda Inc. v. New Castle Cty.</i> , __ A.3d __, 2022 WL 2898848 (Del. July 22, 2022).....	28
<i>Dasso Int’l, Inc. v. MOSO N. Am., Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 6287673 (D. Del. Oct. 27, 2020).....	56
<i>Delaware Alcoholic Beverage Wholesalers v. Ayers</i> , 504 A.2d 1077 (Del. 1986).....	54
<i>Del. Exp. Shuttle, Inc. v. Older</i> , 2002 WL 31458243 (Del. Ch. Oct. 23, 2002).....	56
<i>Doe v. Cahill</i> , 884 A.2d 451 (Del. 2005).....	22
<i>Eaton v. Raven Transp., Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 4703397 (Del. Super. Ct. Nov. 15, 2010).....	49
<i>Elder v. El Di, Inc.</i> , 1997 WL 364049 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 24, 1997).....	62
<i>FJW Inv., Inc. v. Luxury Bath of Pittsburgh, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 1782190 (Pa. Super. Ct. Apr. 23, 2019).....	21
<i>Frank G.W. v. Carol M.W.</i> , 457 A.2d 715 (Del. 1983).....	69
<i>Frederick-Conaway v. Baird</i> , 159 A.3d 285 (Del. 2017).....	60, 69
<i>Gannett Co., Inc. v. Kanaga</i> , 750 A.2d 1174 (Del. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	55
<i>Herrmann v. Newark Morning Ledger Co.</i> , 138 A.2d 61 (N.J. 1958).....	22
<i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 482 U.S. 755 (1987).....	64

<i>Hills Stores Co. v. Bozic</i> , 1997 WL 153823 (Del. Ch. Mar. 25, 1997)	66
<i>Hopkins v. Astrazeneca Pharms., LP</i> , 2010 WL 1267219 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 31, 2010).....	51
<i>Igwe v. E.I. Du Pont De Nemours & Co.</i> , 2005 WL 196577 (D. Del. Jan. 26, 2005)	21
<i>Ingram v. 1101 Stone Assocs., LLC</i> , 2004 WL 691770 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 18, 2004).....	67
<i>Jardel Co., Inc. v. Hughes</i> , 523 A.2d 518 (Del. 1987)	24
<i>Kanaga v. Gannett Co.</i> , 687 A.2d 173 (Del. 1996).....	22
<i>King Drug. Co. of Florence, Inc. v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 2022 WL 866681 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 23, 2022)	64
<i>Lane v. Bayview Loan Servicing, LLC</i> , 297 Va. 645 (2019)	64
<i>Laymon v. Lobby House, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 1733354 (D. Del. April 14, 2008)	45, 49
<i>Marcus v. Funk</i> , 1993 WL 141864 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 21, 1993)	19
<i>McGuire v. McCollum</i> , 116 A.2d 897 (Del. Super. Ct. 1955).....	29
<i>Musacchio v. U.S.</i> , 577 U.S. 237 (2016).....	68
<i>Optical Air Data Sys., LLC v. L-3 Commc'ns Corp.</i> , 2019 WL 328429 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 23, 2019)	56
<i>Organovo Holdings, Inc. v. Dimitrov</i> , 2017 WL 2417917 (Del. Ch. June 5, 2017).....	67

<i>Perlman v. Vox Media, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 2647520 (Del. Ch. June 27, 2019).....	66
<i>PHC LLC v. Nuveen LLC</i> , 2020 WL 1814756 (Del. Ch. Apr. 9, 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>PHC LLC v. Nuveen LLC</i> , 2020 WL 7365808 (Del. Super. Ct. Dec. 15, 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>PHC LLC v. Nuveen LLC</i> , 2022 WL 2276599 (Del. Super. Ct. June 14, 2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>PHC LLC v. Nuveen LLC</i> , 216 A.3d 1 (Del. Ch. 2019)	67
<i>Phillips v. Delaware Power & Light Co.</i> , 216 A.2d 281 (Del. 1966).....	29, 30
<i>Prof'l Investigating & Consulting Agency, Inc. v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 2014 WL 4627141 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 3, 2014)	56
<i>Prof'l Investigating & Consulting Agency, Inc. v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 2015 WL 1417329 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 23, 2015).....	56
<i>Q-Tone Broad., Co. v. Musicradio of Maryland, Inc.</i> , 1994 WL 555391 (Del. Super. Ct. August 22, 1994).....	31, 56
<i>Read v. Carpenter</i> , 1995 WL 945544 (Del. Super. Ct. June 8, 1995)	20, 24, 58
<i>Rogers v. Morgan</i> , 208 A.3d 342 (Del. 2019)	60
<i>Sanner v. Bd. of Trade of City of Chicago</i> , 2001 WL 1155277 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 28, 2001).....	52
<i>Schweitzer v. LCR Capital Partners, LLC</i> , 2020 WL 1131716 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 9, 2020).....	20
<i>Sheeran v. Colpo</i> , 460 A.2d 522 (Del. 1983).....	22

<i>Spanish Tiles, Ltd. v. Hensey</i> , 2005 WL 3981740 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 30, 2005).....	56
<i>Spence v. Funk</i> , 396 A.2d 967 (Del. 1978).....	19, 22, 57, 58
<i>Stevens v. State</i> , 129 A.3d 206 (Del. 2015).....	18
<i>Syngy, Inc. v. Scott-Levin, Inc.</i> , 51 F. Supp. 2d 570 (E.D. Pa. 1999).....	57
<i>Syngy, Inc. v. ZS Associates, Inc.</i> , 110 F. Supp. 3d 602 (E.D. Pa. 2015).....	21, 46
<i>U.S. v. Arpaio</i> , 951 F.3d 1001 (9th Cir. 2020).....	64
<i>US Dominion, Inc. v. Fox News Network, LLC</i> , 2021 WL 5984265 (Del. Super. Ct. Dec. 16, 2021).....	56
<i>Venetsanos v. Pappas</i> , 184 A. 489 (Del. Ch. 1936).....	66
<i>Washington v. Delaware Transit Corp.</i> , 226 A.3d 202 (Del. 2020).....	69
<i>Western & Atl. R.R. v. Henderson</i> , 279 U.S. 639 (1929).....	24
<i>Williams v. United Parcel Serv. of Am., Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 10620619 (Del. Super. Ct. Nov. 9, 2017).....	49

Rules

D.R.E. 602.....	49
-----------------	----

Other Authorities

18 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller,
Federal Practice and Procedure § 4421 (2d ed. 2002)..... 62

46 Am. Jur. 2d Judgments § 448 (2022)..... 68

Del. P.J.I. Civ. § 11.3 (2000) 20

Restatement of Torts § 577 (1938) 46

Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 27 (1982) 64

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 433 (1965)..... 30

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 621 (1977)..... 20
